West

PARTNERSHIP

LEEDS CITY REGION .
I? ENTERPRISE Yorkshlre

GREEN ECONOMY PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 4.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2019
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON

STREET, LEEDS

10.

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE
PRESS AND PUBLIC

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GREEN ECONOMY
PANEL HELD ON 23 OCTOBER 2018

(Pages 1 - 6)

CHAIR'S UPDATE

For Decision

CLEAN GROWTH AND KNOWLEDGE EXCHANGE
(Pages 7 - 36)

For Information

ENERGY STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE
(Pages 37 - 44)

ENERGY ACCELERATOR ADVISORY BOARD UPDATE
(Pages 45 - 52)

HYDROGEN NORTH OF ENGLAND
(Pages 53 - 56)

CIRCULAR YORKSHIRE
(Pages 57 - 68)



11. STRENGTHENED LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIPS
(Pages 69 - 76)

12. MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE
(Pages 77 - 82)

Signed:
Bl

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority




Agenda Item 4

West
Yorkshi.re

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
GREEN ECONOMY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2018
AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON
STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Simon Pringle (Chair) Project Rome
Natasha Luther-Jones DLA Piper LLC
Councillor Jenny Lynn Calderdale Council
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council

Jim Cardwell (Advisory Representative) Northern Powergrid
Rosa Foster (Advisory Representative) Environment Agency
David Gill (Advisory Representative) Northern Gas Grid

In attendance:

Martin Farrington West Yorkshire Local Nature Partnership
Wallace Sampson Harrogate Borough Council

Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jacqui Warren West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Noel Collings West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Jo Barham West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ruth Chaplin West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority

10. Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Maureen Cummings,
Sarah Ferriby, James Lewis and Andrew Cooper and Dr Alice Owen, Nevil
Muncaster, William Firth and John Williams.

11. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

12. Exempt Information - Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and
public.

13. Minutes of the Meeting of the Green Economy Panel held on 17 April
2018



14.

15.

Resolved: That the minutes of the Green Economy Panel held on 17 April
2018 be approved.

Chair's Update

The Chair reminded the Panel of the requirement for meetings to be quorate
and, for clarification, the membership and voting rights of the Panel members
was outlined.

LEP Review

The Chair gave an update on the Leeds City Region Enterprise Board (LEP)
Review and the discussions which had been held at the LEP Board. It was
noted that a proposal that complied with the Government’s requirements had
been submitted and a response was awaited.

The Panel was made aware that a report on Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy
(LIIS) and the wider policy framework would be brought to the next meeting in
January 2019.

Julie Haigh was introduced to the Panel and she outlined her role as liaison
officer for the private members and as support for Roger Marsh, Chair of the
LEP.

Proposal to Change Panel Name

It was noted that the Chair of Green Economy Panel felt that the term ‘Green’
may be viewed as outdated by some and that it may not reflect the Panel and
it's role. Members were asked to consider and feedback suggestions for an
alternative name and this would be given further consideration at the next
meeting.

Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the development
of the Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy (LIIS), informed by the outcome of the
LEP Board away day held on 20 September 2018.

The Panel discussed the draft Policy Framework and LIIS in detail and it was
considered that it should be more ambitious
[...]
ives have agreed to develop a Yorkshire and Humber energy vision.
This will be based on the results of the various LEP’s emerging Energy
Strategies. Work will also be fully aligned with the new North East, Yorkshire
and Humber Energy Hub and regional opportunities identified.

Resolved:

(i) That the Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan be endorsed and
recommended to the LEP Board and Combined Authority.

(i) That it is recommended that the LEP and Combined Authority explore and
work towards setting a regional carbon reduction target in line with the
Paris Agreement.

Future Funding

The Chair outlined that the Future Funding report was a paper which would

regularly come back to the Panel to ensure major projects and new funding

opportunities were regularly discussed at the meeting.

Resolved:

(i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That update reports be provided at future meetings.



19.

20.

Major Projects Update

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on progress against
the following Green Economy Panel’s major projects and programmes:

Energy Accelerator.

Better Homes Yorkshire.

Warm Homes Fund Bid Round 2a.

Resource Efficiency Fund.

District Heat Network (DHN) Programme.

North East, Yorkshire and Humber Energy Hub.
Hydrogen 21 (H21).

Green GB Week.

Clean Air Strategy Consultation Response.

In preparation for the establishment of the Accelerator, a team of expert
advisors have been procured by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority
(Combined Authority). They will provide three commercial sector leads and
one cross sector technical lead to work on the Accelerator. They will be
supported by a wide pool of experts that can be called upon depending on the
projects in need of support through the Accelerator. A report will be brought to
the next meeting on some proposed changes needed to the Accelerator’s
Advisory Group.

In respect of Hydrogen 21 (H21), it was reported that a H21 Leaders Event
had been held in September. A booklet was circulated at the meeting for
Member’s information. An update would be provided at the next meeting.

A new H21 North of England report is due to be launched on 23 November.
The H21 North of England presents a detailed engineering solution for
converting the gas networks across the North of England to hydrogen.

Members were advised that work continued to establish the new North East,
Yorkshire and Humber Energy Hub and a new part time officer had been
appointed to support the Hub projects within the Leeds City Region. It was
suggested that they be invited to the next meeting.

Members requested further information in respect of the Resource Efficiency
Fund (REF). Councillor Lynn also advised the meeting that there is a new
ERDF Priority Axis 4 (low carbon) call currently out.

Resolved:

(i) That the progress against the Green Economy Panel’s major projects
and programmes be noted.

Date of Next Meeting

29 January at 4pm in Committee Room A, Wellington House



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

et [P s
yorkShlre PARTNERSHIP

Combined
Authority

Report to: Green Economy Panel

Date: 29 January 2019
Subject: Clean growth and knowledge exchange
Director: Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s):  Kiran Parmar, James Brass, Jonathan Busch

1 Purpose of this report

1.1.  To support the development of the Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy (LIIS)
this paper updates the Panel on the knowledge exchange to Graz and
summarises a new proposal for a clean growth audit that will form a robust
evidence base to help embed clean growth into the LIIS. The paper seeks
endorsement for this approach.

2. Information
Industrial Strategies

2.1. The Panel has heard previously about the LEP’s work to develop a Local
Inclusive Industrial Strategy (LIIS). Sitting at the heart of a new, long-term
strategic policy framework, the emerging LIIS will focus on bold steps aimed at
driving inclusive growth, boosting productivity and improving living stan
[...]
uld help shape the development of a local industrial strategy
in the Leeds City Region. These are:

1)  Build on local culture — Styria has a long history of innovation built on
open collaboration between Universities and local industry.

2) Harness Institutions and intermediaries — Industry, Civic Leadership and
Public Sector Organisations all have important resources and
capabilities to contribute to regional industrial development.

3) Develop local missions — a clear vision for regional development with
missions promoted by Civic Leaders that address social and economic
challenges is valuable in multiple ways.

4)  Work with appropriate geographies — the geography of Yorkshire is
much more fragmented than Styria and this must be recognised in local
strategies. Visions and missions should be developed for appropriate
geographies.

The learning from the knowledge exchange project (see appendix 2), and
wider research on industry clusters for regional development, point to the
formation of industrial clusters, to accelerate innovation and sector growth.

9



2.16.

2.17.

2.18.

2.19.

Industry clusters have been a key part of the European Union Smart
Specialisation programme for almost two decades, based on the principle that
regional specialisation can create competitive advantages to promote
economic development.

The cluster approach is favoured in recent policy by the Government, as
reflected in the Strength in Places programme, Industrial Strategy Challenge
Fund programmes and the Defra Resources and Waste Strategy which calls
for the creation of Resource Efficiency Clusters.

Technology clusters can take a number of forms, and evolve to change form
through their lifecycle. The Styrian Green Tech Cluster started with the
presence of a strong industry anchor organisation, but has since become
more decentralised with a bigger proportion of SME members.

Clusters are usually managed on the basis of a “Triple Helix” approach, which
focuses on creating a creative space for innovation between government,
industry and research institutions. An intermediary organisation is a useful body
to realise such a strategy (see Figure 1).

Figure 1 The Triple Helix approach to cluster management, which creates an intermediary organisation that harnesses the
strengths of Civic Leadership, Industry and research institutions to foster innovation.

2.20.

2.21.

The Styrian Green Tech Cluster offers an approach that could be replicated in
the Leeds City Region. However, a greater level of sector intelligence is firstly
needed to ascertain the conditions for industrial clusters, and, in the case of
green-tech; current and future sector strengths and innovation activities. The
Clean Growth Audit proposed below will address this.

The learning from the knowledge exchange has informed development of the
LIIS evidence base; in particular, though the design of a clean growth audit
(see below). For example; the Styrian approach involved a ‘top-down’ and
‘bottom-up,’ strategy in order to address specific challenges while supporting
grass-roots innovation. This suggests a need to balance the urgency of a low
carbon transition, with sufficient scope for local strengths to emerge.

10



Clean growth audit

3.1.  The Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy (LIIS) must choose a set of strategic
priorities for Clean Growth. To support development and implementation of
the LIIS, an evidence base is needed that:

e Shows developments consistent with the Clean Growth Strategy and
global industry trends driven by the Paris Agreement.

e Identifies existing local industrial strengths.

e Incorporates the findings from the knowledge exchange and builds
on these.

3.2. Building on the work above, and to begin the creation of a robust evidence
base for Clean Growth in the LIIS, a clean growth audit is proposed.
This will:

e Create an evidence base on the location and type of industrial
activities that are the highest users of energy (energy intensives) and
emit the
[...]
ainable Research Institute, who will be supporting this work
over the next 6 months though the Knowledge Exchange project.

12



10.
10.1.
10.2.
11.
11.1

External consultees

The University of Leeds Sustainable Research Institute will be the partner
organisation working alongside Combined Authority Officers in development of
activities in Section 3 and 4.

Recommendations

The Panel are recommended to note the contents of the report and provide
comments on the emerging findings, especially in relation to the information
outlined in Sections 3 and 4.

Background documents

UK Government Industrial Strategy

UK Government Clean Growth Strategy
Appendices

Appendix 1 - Policy Framework

Appendix 2 — Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy: Decision Theatre Final
Report: A Knowledge Exchange event between the Leeds City Region and
Styria.

13



This page is intentionally left blank



VISION

A GLOBALLY RECOGNISED ECONOMY WHERE GOOD GROWTH DELIVERS HIGH LEVELS OF PROSPERITY, JOBS AND QUA
OF LIFE FOR EVERYONE”

BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT, IDEAS & WORKFORCE TACKLING OUR 4 KEY CHALLENGES PLACE & INFRASTRUCTURE
Private sector leadership to drive a more productive region 1. Boosting productivity & earnings Invest in infrastructure to transform connectivity & the places
i ‘h Alreg_lon & Thg_forefrok?:.of s?egce, |r:)noyat|or|1| andtnew  th 2. Increasing levels of innovation & R&D where people want to live and work and businesses invest.
el I ue::r::gngmyltlr?rgzg% t:,ge;ro;g:e al sectors ot the 3. Tackling stubborn deprivation + Contributing to national commitments to climate change

Nurture future talent, address skills shortages and provide the 4. Improving living standards * Vibrant, people-friendly regenerated town and city centres,
technical skills that will drive our economy. with high quality green infrastructure and public realm.

INTEGRATED POLICY FRAMEWORK TO ADDRESS THESE PRIORITIES
r (COVERING POWERS & FUNDING)

BUiINESS, IDEAS & WORKFORCE LOCAL INCLUSIVE PLACE & INFRAST
[...]
tegy for sustainable capture of co-created value,” Cambridge J. Econ., no.
August, pp. 1-22, 2018.

S. Wirth, J. Markard, B. Truffer, and H. Rohracher, “Informal institutions matter:
Professional culture and the development of biogas technology,” Environ. Innov. Soc.
Transitions, vol. 8, pp. 20—41, Sep. 2013.

C. Pitelis, “Clusters, entrepreneurial ecosystem co-creation, and appropriability: A
conceptual framework,” Ind. Corp. Chang., vol. 21, no. 6, pp. 1359-1388, 2012.

J. He and M. H. Fallah, “The typology of technology clusters and its evolution - Evidence
from the hi-tech industries,” Technol. Forecast. Soc. Change, vol. 78, no. 6, pp. 945—
952, 2011.

T. Gliedt, C. E. Hoicka, and N. Jackson, “Innovation intermediaries accelerating
environmental sustainability transitions,” J. Clean. Prod., vol. 174, pp. 1247-1261, Feb.
2018.

A. Agrawal and |. Cockburn, “The anchor tenant hypothesis: Exploring the role of large,
local, R&D-intensive firms in regional innovation systems,” Int. J. Ind. Organ., vol. 21,
no. 9, pp. 1227-1253, 2003.

36



Agenda Item 7

West s LEEDS CITY REGION
Yorkshlre @ ENTERPRISE
Combined PARTNERSHIP
Authority

Report to: Green Economy Panel
Date: 29 January 2019

Subject: Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan Update

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s):  Jacqui Warren

1. Purpose of this report

1.1.  To provide an update on the progress and next steps for the Leeds City
Region Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan (ESDP).

2. Information

Background

2.1. The new and ambitious ESDP was adopted by the Leeds City Region Local
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Board on 22 November 2018 and West
Yorkshire Combined Authority Board on 13 December 2018.

2.2. The City Region’s Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) has been a leading strategy
on tackling climate and creating clean growth. The SEP sets out an ambition
‘to become a resilient zero carbon energy economy underpinned by high
quality green infrastructure’. To unders
[...]
l impacts. This will complement the ESDP to ensure the
Combined Authority can play its part in leading delivery of the regional zero
carbon ambitions and ensure that, as an organisation, it delivers clean growth
throughout its operations and services.

The corporate approach will include:
e Adopting a new Policy and set of principles.
e A new Action Plan covering resource efficiency, integrated decision
making (through the Combined Authority’s Assurance Processes), and

integration into a range of corporate operations and services.

The full programme will be developed over 2019.

39



3.2.

41.

5.1.

6.1.

7.1.

8.1.

Financial implications

Given the scale of the projects identified in the ESDP and new Corporate
Policy and Action Plan, there are likely to be financial implications for the
Combined Authority. Further work will be undertaken to understand the scale
of the financial ask, and this will be reported at a future Panel meeting.

The proposed Summit is also subject to the Combined Authority securing
funding in 2019/2020 and / or securing external sponsorship.

Legal implications

No legal and compliance implications have been identified.
Staffing implications

No staffing implications have been identified.

External consultees

None.

Recommendations

That the Panel note the progress and next steps for the ESDP.
Background documents

None.

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Summary of the Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan

40



Leeds City Region
Energy Strategy

Executive summary

1. Introduction

This Energy Strategy and delivery plan is the response of City Region partners to the global challenge of providing
a secure, affordable energy supply for our residents and businesses, while also lowering carbon emissions to

help the UK meet its national (Climate Change Act) and international (Paris Climate Change Agreement) carbon
reduction targets.

With its long history of energy generation — historically producing a major share of the UK’s energy including 12%
of 
[...]
n group with NGN to support the development
of the initial H21 Leeds Citygate programme. Support to date has included:

Letters of support for funding bids made by NGN.

Joint letters of support to central government.

Various events and senior stakeholder events.

An economic review demonstrating a range of opportunities for the
group to explore.

Financial implications

No financial implications have been identified arising directly from this report.
Legal implications

No legal and compliance implications have been identified.

Staffing implications

No staffing implications have been identified.

External consultees

None.

54



7.1.

8.1.

Recommendations

That the Panel note the new programme and identify any support they would
like to offer this new North of England programme.

Background documents
None.

Appendices

55



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

West Iﬂ) ENTERPRISE
Yorkshire PARTNERSHIP

Combined
Authority

Report to: Green Economy Panel
Date: 29 January 2019

Subject: Circular Yorkshire

Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy & Communications,

Director(s): Combined Authority & James Farrar, Chief Operating Officer, York

Jacqui Warren (Combined Authority) and Katie Thomas & Tim

Author(s): ¢ enneaux (YNYER LEP)

1. Purpose of this report

1.1. To provide the Green Economy Panel with a summary of York, North
Yorkshire and East Riding (YNYER) Local Enterprise Partnership’s (LEP)
Circular Yorkshire programme.

1.2. Katie Thomas, Low Carbon and Circular Economy Lead for YNYER LEP, will
present a summary of the Circular Yorkshire Programme to the Panel.

1.3. To gain feedback from the Green Economy Panel on future opportunities for
collaboration between Leeds City Region and YNYER LEP areas in moving
towards Circular Yorkshire and a circular economy across both geographies.

2. Information

Background to the Circular Economy

2.1. The following information has been written and relates to the work being
undertaken by YNYER LEP
[...]
ction Timescale

Both LEPs to assign an officer to be | Jan 2019 — March 2020
part of the work outlined above, and
to ensure complementary and
coordinated action in the build up to
the LEP mergers.

Financial implications
There are no implications associated with this paper
Legal implications

No legal and compliance implications have been identified.

Staffing implications

There are no implications associated with this paper.
External consultees

None.

Recommendations

To discuss and provide feedback on the Circular Yorkshire work carried out by
YNYER LEP and identify opportunities to explore in Leeds City Region.

Background documents
None.
Appendices

Appendix 1 — Capitals approach
Appendix 2 — Key themes from stakeholder engagement

62



€9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Appendix 1

Appendix 1: Capitals approach

Relevance of the circular economy to each of the capitals is outlined below. A
full presentation will provided in the session to provide further details on this
approach, particularly the relevance to local strengths and assets.

Capital Circular Economy Relevance
Natural Capital e Materials and resources flow in closed loop
systems

e Natural capital is restored and regenerated

Social Capital e Shared norms and values support the
principles of the circular economy (E.g.,
sharing of products and assets, moving away
from a throwaway culture)

e The circular economy delivers society-wide
benefits, strengthening communities and other
social institutions

Human Capital e People’s skills, health and motivation support
and benefit from moving towards a circular
economy

Knowledge Capital e Knowledge and innovation capacities are

developed to solve existing and future
challenges associated with the circular
economy transition

Manufactured / built e The use of technologies, infrastructure and
Capital other physical assets is optimised in highly
effective systems

Financial Capital e The economic system is aligned with the
ambi
[...]
 -,

APPROACH TO RESQURCE

EFFICIENCY

SHARING ECONOMY
PLATFORMS

SHARING ASSETS

FOOD WASTE HETERQGENEITY

& SEASONALITY

| CHALLENGES

POST-
CONSUMER
CARPETS
POST-
CONSUMERS
MATTRESSES
ELECTRONIC
EQUIPMENT

POTATO
WASTE

TEA SACKS

BALE SIDE-
WRAP

PROBLEMATIC
WASTE
STREAMS

SCALE

0T Way| epuaby




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11
West P i
Yorkshire

Combined
Authority

Report to: Green Economy Panel

Date: 29 January 2019
Subject: Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships
Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s):  Christian Denison / Jonathan Skinner

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the LEP Board on the latest position in implementing Government’s
recommendations for Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships.

2. Information

Local consensus on LEP geography

2.1 As noted at the LEP Board on 22 November, there is now local consensus that
supports the development of a West and North Yorkshire LEP as proposed.

2.2  Following Ministerial discussions with LEP Chairs, the York, North Yorkshire,
and East Riding LEP (YNYER) chose on 16 November to submit an
alternative proposal that supports a West and North Yorkshire LEP. The Leeds
City Region Enterprise Partnership Board reaffirmed its proposal (22
November) for that geography (fig.1), which was set out in a letter to the
Secretary of State which is attached as Appendix 1.

2.3  Aresponse from the Secretary of State, James Brokenshire MP, to Roger
Marsh was received on 4 December 2018, welcoming the LEP’s positive
response to the review recommendations including the resolution of overlaps.
It also confirmed that the LEP would receive an allocation, to support the
implementation of the review and building the evidence base for the Local
Industrial Strategy. This is attached at Appendix 2. Since this letter was
received the additional funding allocation of £200,000 has been confirmed.

69



Fig.1 — the proposed geography of a West and North Yo
[...]
riority local and regional energy
projects and programmes (e.g. feasibility studies and business cases), up
to a point where investment can be secured.

e Take a collaborative and coordinated approach across multiple LEP areas.

An initial pipeline of projects suitable for Hub support is being developed.
These have been identified through the Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan.

80



2.28

2.29

3.1

41

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

The Hub will provide an additional support service to the City Region,
complementing the existing Resource Efficiency Fund and Energy Accelerator.

Hydrogen 21 (H21)

See item 9 for a full update.

Financial Implications

There are no implications associated with this paper.
Legal Implications

There are no implications associated with this paper.
Staffing Implications

There are no implications associated with this paper.
External Consultees

No external consultations have been undertaken.
Recommendations

That the Panel note the progress against the Panel’s major projects and
programmes.

Background Documents
None.
Appendices

None.

81



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Green Economy Panel held on 23 October 2018
	6 Clean Growth and Knowledge Exchange
	item 6 Appendix 1
	item 6 - Appendix 2

	7 Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan Update
	Item 7 - Appendix 1

	8 Energy Accelerator Advisory Board Update
	Item 8 - Appendix 1

	9 Hydrogen North of England
	10 Circular Yorkshire
	item 10 - Appendix 1
	Item 10 - Appendix 2

	11 Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships
	Item 11- Appendix 1
	Item 11 - Appendix 2

	12 Major Projects Update



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GREEN ECONOMY PANEL

HELD ON TUESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council
William Firth European Metal Recycling (EMR) Ltd
Dr Alice Owen University of Leeds
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Bradford Council
Councillor Jenny Lynn Calderdale Council
Rosa Foster (Advisory Representative) Environment Agency

In attendance:

Wallace Sampson Harrogate Borough Council
Keith Owen Northern Gas Networks
Jonathan Busch University of Leeds
Tim Frenneux York, North Yorkshire and East RIding 

LEP
Katie Thomas York, North Yorkshire and East Riding 

LEP
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jacqui Warren West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jelena Covic West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Kiran Parmar West Yorkshire Combined Authority
James Brass West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

21. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Simon Pringle, Natasha Luther-
Jones, Jim Cardwell, David Gill and John Williams.

22. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

23. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and 



public.

24. Minutes of the Meeting of the Green Economy Panel held on 23 October 
2018

The Chair updated the Panel on the progress of items raised in the previous 
minutes, including that the proposed name change of the Panel had been 
deferred due to the LEP review. The Chair also introduced Kiran Parmar, the 
new LCR Energy Hub officer, to the Panel.

Resolved: That the minutes of the Green Economy Panel held on the 23 
October be approved. 

25. Chair's Update

There was no Chair’s update at the meeting.

26. Clean Growth and Knowledge Exchange

The Panel considered a report regarding a knowledge exchange to Graz and 
set out proposals for a clean growth audit.

The Panel was informed about the knowledge exchange and four key points of 
learning had been identified. The Panel was also given insight into the 
formation of industrial clusters to accelerate innovation and sector growth. It 
was identified that a greater level of sector knowledge was needed in order to 
ascertain the conditions for industrial clean clusters.

The Panel discussed the proposed clean growth audit which would form a 
robust evidence base which could help to identify the strategic priorities for 
clean growth in the Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy. 

The Panel expressed support for the clean growth audit. Panel members also 
discussed the possibility of issuing a call for action to ascertain more 
immediate opportunities around the clean growth agenda. The Panel 
emphasised the importance of identifying good practice in order to 
demonstrate the value and further the potential for clean growth projects. 

The Panel noted that the clean growth audit would be completed by May 2019 
and the opportunities identified would be integrated in the Local Inclusive 
Industrial Strategy by September 2019. The Panel was encouraged to feed 
ideas into the Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy which was intended be 
inclusive and co-owned. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the Panel provided comments on the emerging finding, especially 
in relation to the information outlined in Sections 3 and 4.

27. Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan Update



The Panel was updated on the progress of the Leeds City Region Energy 
Strategy and Delivery Plan. 

The Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan proposed a carbon emission reduction 
trajectory which would need to be delivered in order to comply with the Paris 
Climate Change Agreement. The report set out the ongoing and further work 
necessary to meet this proposed target which included feeding projects 
through the Energy Accelerator and the Energy Hub for immediate support as 
well as organising a Leeds City Region Summit. 

The Panel discussed the more ambitious IPPC target of limiting temperature 
rise to 1.5°c instead of the 2°c target required by the Paris climate change 
agreement. The Panel was informed that part of the planned work would 
involve mapping out what a 2°c target would look like and what a more 
ambitious 1.5°c target would require. 

The panel discussed the ongoing work required to meet the proposed target. 
Measures already identified would mean that the Leeds City Region advanced 
two thirds of the way toward the Paris climate change agreement with the 
remaining third still to be identified. 

The Panel discussed the proposed regional summit and it was suggested that 
civil society experts should be included. The Panel also discussed the motions 
passed in Bradford, Kirklees and Calderdale councils regarding a climate 
change emergency and it was agreed that more information would be 
circulated to Panel members. 

Resolved: That the ongoing work relating to the Energy Strategy and Delivery 
Plan as well as the next steps be noted. 

28. Energy Accelerator Advisory Board Update

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the Energy 
Accelerator Advisory Board.

The Panel noted the work to date completed by the Combined Authority on 
behalf of the LEP, including the appointment of a new programme delivery 
team and the appointment of advisors.

The Panel was also informed of changes to the governance which had been 
updated to better align the governance of projects within the Combined 
Authority, including amendments to the governance process to ensure swift 
decision making. 

The Panel was informed of some of the types of applications and projects 
which had been received. The Panel thanked the previous Board for their 
input, steer and support. It was agreed that regular updates regarding the 
Energy Accelerator would be brought to the Panel.

Resolved: That the Panel note the progress and next steps for the ESDP.  



29. Hydrogen North of England

The Panel considered a report regarding the hydrogen for the north 
programme. 

The Panel was provided with a presentation from Keith Owen, from Northern 
Gas Networks, about the programme. 

Members questioned the need for investment in Carbon Capture and Storage 
in order for hydrogen to be a viable low carbon fuel source. Members also 
suggested that it would be helpful to have more clarity around the practical 
measures of the project and address common concerns, particularly around 
how a switch to hydrogen might affect appliances. 

The Panel was informed of the H21 liaison group between the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority, Leeds City Council, Tees Valley Combined Authority and 
with Northern Gas Networks to support the development of the initial H21 
Leeds Citygate programme. It was agreed that regular updates would be 
brought back to the Panel 

Resolved: That the Panel note the new programme and identify any support 
they would like to offer this new North of England programme

30. Circular Yorkshire

The Panel discussed a report which provided a summary of the York, North 
and East riding Local Enterprise Partnership’s Circular Yorkshire programme. 
Katie Thomas, Low Carbon and Circular Economy Lead for York, North 
Yorkshire and East Riding Local Enterprise Partnership, provided the Panel 
with a presentation. 

The Panel discussed the possible opportunities to widen the scope of Circular 
Yorkshire and work together towards a circular economy in the Leeds City 
Region. Planned works include piloting circular economy SME support through 
the forthcoming Resource Efficiency Fund 2 , the opportunity of the Resource 
Efficiency Fund 2 and a focus on identifying circular economy opportunities 
through the Clean Growth Audit. 

Resolved: To discuss feedback on the Circular Yorkshire work carried out by 
YNYER LEP and identify opportunities to explore in the Leeds City Region. 

 

31. Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships

The Panel discussed a report regarding the implementation of the 
Government’s recommendations for Strengthened Local Enterprise 
Partnerships. 



This involved addressing areas of overlap in order to support the development 
of a West and North Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership. The Panel was 
informed that a Transition Subgroup had been established with members of 
both York, North Yorkshire and East Riding LEP and the Leeds City Region 
LEP.

Resolved: That the report be noted

32. Major Projects Update

The Panel were provided with a major projects update. This included an 
update regarding the outcome of the Warm Homes bid which unfortunately 
was unsuccessful. The Panel was informed that another application may be 
made in a later round this year. 

The Panel was updated regarding the progress of the Resource Efficiency 
Fund and a further application for Resource Efficiency Fund 2 which had been 
made on behalf of York, North Yorkshire and East Riding LEP.  

Resolved: That the Panel note the progress against the Panel’s major 
projects and programmes.


